

FILED
OCTOBER 14, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 95105-5

NO. 33673-5

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY B. FARNWORTH, II,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Tienney Milnor
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #32701
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ISSUES PRESENTED | 2 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| | A. Facts | 2 |
| | B. Procedural History | 9 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 14 |
| | A. Farnworth Enjoyed His Constitutional Right to Present a Defense Where the Trial Court Only Excluded Irrelevant Evidence and Argument but Otherwise Allowed Him to Present His Theory of the Case..... | 14 |
| | 1. Farnworth was allowed to present evidence and argument supporting his theory that the State’s evidence was insufficient to prove that L&I relied on Farnworth’s deception | 15 |
| | 2. The trial court properly prohibited evidence and argument not supported by fact or law | 16 |
| | a. The trial court properly excluded evidence related to a good faith claim of title, which is not applicable to theft by deception | 17 |
| | b. The trial court properly excluded the testimony of Jerry Myron because his opinion was irrelevant | 19 |
| | c. The trial court properly excluded irrelevant evidence of events that occurred after the charging periods had concluded and medical opinion about his ability to work | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The Trial Court Permissibly Denied an Untimely Motion to Continue Trial Where the State’s Witnesses Were Disclosed Eight Months Prior to Trial; the Trial Was Pending for Nine Months; Farnworth Was Told There Would Be No More Continuances; and There Was No Prejudice | 22 |
| C. The Trial Court Properly Admitted State Business Records After They Were Authenticated by a Records Custodian | 24 |
| 1. The L&I business records were nontestimonial and properly authenticated by a records custodian | 25 |
| 2. The DOL records were nontestimonial and properly authenticated by a records custodian..... | 28 |
| a. Farnworth waived objection to the admissibility of the business records | 28 |
| b. DOL business records were properly admitted because foundation was verified by certification and testimony from the records custodian | 29 |
| D. The Trial Court Properly Allowed the State To Aggregate the Value of a Series of Thefts Because Statute and Settled Case Law Permit the State To Do So | 32 |
| E. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Motion for New Trial Because the Record Did Not Support Farnworth’s Claim That the State Withheld Material Evidence | 35 |
| F. Jury Instruction #16-17 Included All Essential Elements of the Crime of Theft in the First Degree Because “Value” Was Included in the Instruction and Defined in a Separate Instruction as the Aggregate of the Value of Thefts That Are Part of a Common Scheme or Plan | 39 |
| 1. There was no error..... | 39 |
| 2. Any error was harmless | 47 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | If this Court finds reversible error in the to-convict instruction, the case should be remanded for resentencing..... | 48 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647, 131 S. Ct. 2705, 180 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cantrill v. American Mail Line</i> , 42 Wn.2d 590, 257 P.2d 179 (1953)..... | 26 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995)..... | 35 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>State v. Atterton</i> , 81 Wn. App. 470, 915 P.2d 535 (1996)..... | 34, 49 |
| <i>State v. Barajas</i> , 143 Wn. App. 24, 177 P.3d 106 (2007)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Barton</i> , 28 Wn. App. 690, 626 P.2d 509 (1981)..... | 33, 41 |
| <i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 78 Wn. App. 891, 899 P.2d 34 (1995)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Carosa</i> , 83 Wn. App. 380, 921 P.2d 593 (1996)..... | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015)..... | 44 |
| <i>State v. Casey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 524, 915 P.2d 587 (1996)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Fleming</i> , 155 Wn. App. 489, 228 P.3d 804 (2010)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Garman</i> , 100 Wn. App. 307, 984 P.2d. 453 (1999)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. George</i> , 161 Wn.2d 203, 164 P.3d 506 (2007)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>State v. Gurrola</i> , 69 Wn. App. 152, 848 P.2d 199 (1993)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Hassan</i> , 184 Wn. App. 140, 336 P.3d 99 (2014)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1052 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1010, 352 P.3d 187 (2015) | 26, 28 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Janda</i> , 174 Wn. App. 229, 298 P.3d 751 (2012)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)..... | 25, 31 |
| <i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d. 512 (2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576, (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Knutson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 76, 823 P.2d 513 (1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Laico</i> , 97 Wn. App. 759, 987 P.2d 638 (1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , 159 Wn. App. 795, 247 P.3d 470 (2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)..... | 41, 45 |
| <i>State v. Mares</i> , 160 Wn. App. 558, 248 P.3d 140 (2011)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Marko</i> , 107 Wn. App. 215, 27 P.3d 228 (2001)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Mehrabian</i> , 175 Wn. App. 678, 308 P.3d 660 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Meyer</i> , 26 Wn. App. 119, 613 P.2d 132 (1980)..... | 49 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Monson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 833, 784 P.2d 485 (1989)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>State v. Mullen</i> , 171 Wn.2d 881, 259 P.3d 158 (2011)..... | 35, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 107 Wn.2d 59, 726 P.2d 981 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Perkerewicz</i> , 4 Wn. App. 937, 486 P.2d 97 (1971)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn. App. 395, 95 P.3d 353 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1028, 110 P.3d 756 (2005) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> , 74 Wn. App. 281, 872 P.2d 1135 (1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Riley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 529, 663 P.2d 145 (1983)..... | 50 |
| <i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007 (2013)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 177 Wn. App. 259, 311 P.3d 601 (2013)..... | 40, 44 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997)..... | 39, 40 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Stacy</i> , 181 Wn. App. 553, 326 P.3d 136 (2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Stanton</i> , 68 Wn. App. 855, 845 P.2d 1365 (1993)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Strohm</i> , 75 Wn. App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Turnipseed</i> , 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Wilcoxon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 324, 373 P.3d 224 (2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 183 Wn. App. 719, 334 P.3d 22 (2014)..... | 33, 41 |
| <i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990)..... | 25 |
| <i>U.S. v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 87 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1985)..... | 38 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 24 |
|----------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| RCW 5.44.040..... | 30 |
|-------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------|------------|
| RCW 5.45.020 | 25, 30 |
| RCW 9.94A.535(3)(d) | 49 |
| RCW 9A.44.083..... | 45 |
| RCW 9A.56.010(21)(a) | 41, 46 |
| RCW 9A.56.010(21)(c) | 32, 41, 45 |
| RCW 9A.56.020(1)(b) | 44 |
| RCW 9A.56.030..... | 44 |
| RCW 9A.56.030(1)..... | 45 |
| RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a) | 41, 45 |
| RCW 9A.56.040..... | 49 |
| RCW 10.96.030 | 10, 28 |
| RCW 10.96.030(4)..... | 29 |
| RCW 51.36.060 | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| CR 44 (a)(1) | 30 |
| CrR 4.3(a)(2)..... | 43 |
| CrR 4.7(a)(3)(4)..... | 35 |
| ER 401 | 15 |
| ER 403 | 15 |
| ER 404(a)(c)..... | 38 |
| ER 602 | 19, 20 |

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| ER 607 | 38 |
| ER 608 | 38 |
| ER 608(b)..... | 39 |
| ER 608(b)(1) | 37 |
| ER 609 | 38 |
| ER 609(b)..... | 39 |
| ER 702 | 19 |
| ER 902 | 30 |
| ER 902(d)..... | 30 |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------|----|
| WPIC 70.02..... | 42 |
| WPIC 85.12 | 44 |
